IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

Case No. 93,384 L.T. Case No.: 97-944

On Discretionary Review Of The Decision Of The Fifth District Court Of Appeal

> BEAL BANK, SSB, a Texas Savings Bank,

> > Petitioner, v.

ALMAND & ASSOCIATES, AMOS F.
ALMAND, JR., AMOS F. ALMAND, III,
ALMAND CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,
DJMS, INC., NIHOUL DEVELOPMENT
CO., INC., DON BELL INDUSTRIES,
INC., and SOUTHPARK AT ST.
AUGUSTINE MASTER ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondents.

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Raymond Ehrlich (FBN 0022247) Scott D. Makar (FBN 709697) Alan M. Weiss (FBN 340219) 50 North Laura Street, Ste. 3900 Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (904) 353-2000 (904) 358-1872 (fax) Attorneys for Beal Bank, SSB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. THE ALMANDS' UNSUPPORTED TESTIMONY FAILS TO PROVE, BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE OR SOME LESSER STANDARD, THAT THEIR JOINT SPOUSAL BANK ACCOUNTS WERE INTENDED TO BE AND WERE ESTABLISHED AS TENANCIES BY THE ENTIRETIES
A. The Clear and Convincing Evidence Standard Applies 26
B. The Almands' Self-Serving and Unsupported Testimony Is Insufficient To Establish That The Joint Bank Accounts Were Intended To Be Established As Tenancies by the Entireties
CONCLUSION 44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Note: The following references are used in this Brief: [R #] for the Record on Appeal from the trial court (# = Page No.) [R-5 #] for the Record on Appeal from the Fifth District (# = Page No.)
This Brief is printed in 14 Point Times New Roman.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:	Page(s)
Bailey v. Smith, 103 So. 833 (Fla. 1925)	. 31, 38, 39
Beal Bank, SSB v. Almand & Associates, 710 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	2, 8
<u>First Nat'l Bank of Leesburg v. Hector Supply Co.,</u> 254 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1971) 3, 21, 26, 27, 30, 31, 35	5, 36, 40, 43
<u>Hagerty v. Hagerty,</u> 52 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1951)	28, 41
<u>In Re Estate of Combee</u> , 583 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	37
<u>In re: Campbell,</u> 214 B.R. 411 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1997)	33
<u>In re: Estate of Lyons,</u> 90 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1956)	28
<u>In re: Shaland,</u> 133 B.R. 166 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1991)	33
Inquiry Concerning A Judge, 645 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1994)	30
Marine Midland Bank-New York v. Arms, 409 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1982)	41
<u>Sitomer v. Orlan,</u> 660 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	1, 39
<u>State v. Mischler,</u> 488 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1986)	30
<u>Tenbroeck v. Castor,</u> 640 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	

<u>Cerrace Bank of Florida v. Brady,</u> 598 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) 3, 21, 27, 28, 38, 43
<u>Viggins v. Parson,</u> 446 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)
<u>Winters v. Parks,</u> 91 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1956)
Other Authorities: Page(s)
Carlos A. Rodriguez, Joint Ownership of Bank Accounts in Florida By Husband and Wife: When Does a Spouse's Interest in Account Funds Survive Their Withdrawal by the Other Spouse?, 71 <u>Fla. Bar J.</u> 24 (Jan. 1997)
erry R. Parker, <i>Garnishment of the</i> Married Couple's Bank Account: A Call for Revised Signature Cards, 54 FLA. B.J. 500 (Oct. 1979)
ohn M. Starling, <i>The Tenancy By The Entireties</i> , 14 U. FLA. L. REV. 111 (1961)
Paul Ritter, A Criticism Of The Estate By The Entireties, 5 U. Fl.a. L. Rev. 153 (1952)
William C. Brooker, <i>Survivorship In Joint Bank Accounts</i> , 31 FLA. B.J. 183 (April 1957)
